MATT CARTWRIGHT 8th District, Pennsylvania

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS RANKING MEMBER COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL GOV'T. DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND

POLICY COMMITTEE

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

2102 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

March 31, 2023

226 Wyoming Avenue Scranton, PA 18503 (570) 341–1050

20 North Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 213 Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711 (570) 371–0317

1 SOUTH CHURCH STREET, SUITE 100 HAZLETON, PA 18201 (570) 751–0050

2959 ROUTE 611, SUITE 105 TANNERSVILLE, PA 18372 (570) 355–1818

8 SILK MILL DRIVE, SUITE 213 HAWLEY, PA 18428 (570) 576–8005

The Honorable Kay Granger Chairwoman House Appropriations Committee Republicans H-307 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee Democrats 1036 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairwoman Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for the Terminal Expansion and Improvements at Wilkes-Barre/Scranton International Airport (AVP) Project in fiscal year 24. The entity to receive the funding is the Wilkes-Barre/Scranton International Airport, located at 100 Terminal Drive, Suite 1, Avoca, Pennsylvania, 18641. The funding would be used to expand terminal space by approximately 10,000 square feet and to implement a separate exit lane for arriving passengers, which will include the latest technology and expedite security screening. The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it will advance public safety and security at the airport, which is currently compromised by poor passenger traffic flow.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 49 U.S.C. 47100 et seq.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

Make A Carport

Matt Cartwright Member of Congress